19,870,634 Unsubscribed Shares, representing approximately 36.45% of the maximum number
of Offer Shares available for subscription under the Open Offer, which were subject to the
Compensatory Arrangement as set out in the Offer Circular.

Results of the Placing

On Tuesday, 11 May 2021, being the last date for placing the Unsubscribed Shares under the Placing
Agreement, all the 19,870,634 Unsubscribed Shares have been placed by the Placing Agent at the
Placing Price of HK$0.71 per Unsubscribed Share to not less than six Placees, all of which are
individual or corporate investors.

*  For identification purpose only

— 2 —

To the best of the Board’s knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable enquiry,
the Placees and (as the case may be) their respective ultimate beneficial owners are Independent
Third Parties.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before completion of
the Open Offer and the Placing; and (ii) immediately upon completion of the Open Offer and the
Placing:

Immediately before
completion of the

Open Offer and the Placing

Immediately upon
completion of the

Open Offer and the Placing
No. of shares % No. of shares %

Ms. Lu Ying 182,768,723 67.05% 211,322,467 64.61%
The Placees — — 19,870,634 6.07%
Other Shareholders 89,812,082 32.95% 95,903,865 29.32%

Total 272,580,805 100.00% 327,096,966 100.00%

Note:	Immediately upon completion of the Open Offer and the Placing, Ms. Lu Ying is interested in
211,322,467 Shares, of which, 40,000,000 Shares are beneficially owned by her, and 171,322,467 Shares
are owned by Sincere Ardent Limited, a company wholly owned by Ms. Lu Ying. By virtue of part XV
of the SFO, Ms. Lu Ying is deemed to be interested in the Shares held by Sincere Ardent Limited.

DESPATCH OF SHARE CERTIFICATES FOR THE OFFER SHARES AND PAYMENT
OF PREMIUM TO NO ACTION SHAREHOLDERS

Share certificates for the fully-paid Offer Shares will be despatched on Thursday, 13 May 2021 to